Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AboveNet, Inc.		02/29/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Societe Generale, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	1221 Avenue of the Americas	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10020	
Entity Type:	Societe Anonyme (SA): FRANCE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77382232	ABOVENET
Serial Number:	77099554	JABNET
Serial Number:	77099578	DIZOOM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-981-3483

Email: dclark@sidley.com

Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.

Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18965-10570
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark

TRADEMARK REEL: 003746 FRAME: 0600

900102532

Signature:	/Dusan Clark/	
Date:	03/26/2008	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Trademark Registry Application#page1.tif source=Trademark Registry Application#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003746 FRAME: 0601

SECURITY INTEREST (TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS)

WHEREAS, AboveNet, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") owns the trademarks listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, which trademarks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Grantor, certain other companies and Societe Generale, in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), for certain lenders, have executed that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated February 29, 2008 (as it may be amended, modified, supplemented, substituted or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill associated therewith, to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby further confirm such grant to the Administrative Agent of a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith, to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this document to be duly executed on the 29th day of February, 2008.

ABOVENET, INC.

By: World believe Name: Robert Sok-tea
Title: GNP + General (would

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark /	Serial No./	Filing Date	Goods/Services
Owner	Registration No.		
ABOVENET	77/382,232	January 28, 2008	Co-location services, namely
			leasing of facilities for computers;
Filed in the name			computer system monitoring and
of AboveNet,			computer security system
Inc., a Delaware			monitoring services; management
corporation			of information routing on a global
			computer information network
JABNET	77/099,554	February 5, 2007	A telecommunications optical
			network service providing private,
Filed in the name			switchable connectivity between
of AboveNet,			content creators in the motion
Inc., a Delaware			picture and television industry
corporation			
DIZOOM	77/099,578	February 5, 2007	A telecommunications optical
			network service using tunable
Filed in the name			wavelength services to enable the
of AboveNet,			distribution of motion picture, video
Inc., a Delaware			and IPTV services
corporation			

RECORDED: 03/26/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003746 FRAME: 0603